

No. 19-1031

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIN CAPRON; JEFFREY PENEDO; CULTURAL
CARE, INC., d/b/a CULTURAL CARE AU PAIR,

Petitioners,

v.

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS;
MAURA T. HEALEY, in her capacity as Attorney
General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
C. HARKER RHODES IV
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

June 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Empowers States To Regulate A Federal International Cultural Exchange Program In Direct Conflict With The United States' Views.....	2
A. States Have No Presumptive Power to Regulate Participation in a Federal Exchange Program.....	2
B. The Federal Regulations Governing the Au Pair Program Preempt Massachusetts' Laws.....	4
II. The Decision Below Threatens Severe And Immediate Injury To The Au Pair Program.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beltran v. InterExchange, Inc.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 1066 (D. Colo. 2016).....	7
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	2, 3
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	8
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	4, 12
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> <i>v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	4
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	4
<i>U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> <i>v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , No. 19-177 (cert. granted Dec. 13, 2019).....	12
<i>United States v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , No. 18-1514 (cert. granted June 20, 2019).....	12
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	3

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. VI.....	5
--------------------------	---

Statutes

22 U.S.C. §2452	5
22 U.S.C. §6532(a)	5

29 U.S.C. §218(a)	7
Regulations	
22 C.F.R. §62.31(j)	5, 6
22 C.F.R. §62.32(i)	6
940 Mass. Code Regs. 32.02	9
